

BOC Meeting Date
12/18/2019

Requesting Agency

Public Works

Commission Districts Affected

1, 2,3,5,6

Requested Action *(Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.)*

Request approval of lowest responsible bidder – Department of Public Works, 19ITB120718A-FB, Sewer System Cleaning and Manholes Camera Inspection Services in the amount of \$550,000.00 with Video Industrial Services, Inc. (Birmingham, Alabama), to provide sewer system cleaning and manholes camera inspection services effective January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 with two renewal options.

Requirement for Board Action *(Cite specific Board policy, statute or code requirement)*

In accordance with Purchasing Code Section 102-373, all competitive sealed bids of more than \$49,999.99 shall be forwarded to the Board of Commissioners for approval.

Is this Item related to a Strategic Priority Area? *(If yes, note strategic priority area below)*

Yes All People are healthy

Is this a purchasing item?

Yes

Summary & Background*(First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details for the item.)*

Scope of Work: The contract provides CCTV inspections of sewer lines and manholes, smoke testing, dye testing of the sanitary sewer collection system, and sewer system cleaning services by removing blockages from within the publically maintained sanitary sewer lines for the Department of Public Works in the North and South Fulton sanitary sewer service areas.

This service contract is used because it is more fiscally responsible to use a contractor than Fulton County employees and purchasing the necessary equipment to perform this work. The contractor has the equipment needed to conduct these essential assignments.

Community Impact: This contract assists in keeping our sanitary sewers free from foreign materials (grease & debris) which often lead to sewer spills. Inspection of collection system will also assist us to identify rainfall derived infiltration and inflow (RDI/I) which can erode manholes and pipes, cause dirt and sand buildup, and uses up sewer capacity which can lead to blockage and structural defect. Not only will this contract protect the health and welfare of our citizens, but our community and surrounding environment as well. In addition, this contract will assist us in locating structural defects in our system.

Department Recommendation: The Department of Public Works recommends approval.

Agency Director Approval**County Manager's
Approval**

Typed Name and Title

Felicia Strong-Whitaker, Director

Phone

(404) 612-5800

Signature

Date

Project Implications: This is a contract arrangement that we have used for several years. This service ensures that sanitary sewer pipes are cleaned and maintained, preventing sewer spills and structural failure.

Community Issues/Concerns: No community issues/concerns have been raised to Public Works staff.

Department Issues/Concerns: No department issues/concerns are known to Public Works staff.

History of BOC Agenda Item: This is a new procurement.

Contract & Compliance Information	<i>(Provide Contractor and Subcontractor details.)</i>
--	--

Contract Value:	\$550,000.00
Prime Contractor:	Video Industrial Services, Inc.
Prime Status:	Non-Minority
Location:	Birmingham, AL
County:	Jefferson County
Prime Value:	\$440,000.00 or 80.00%
Subcontractor:	The Renee Group, Inc
Subcontractor Status:	African American Female Business Enterprise-Certified
Location:	Atlanta, GA
County:	Fulton County
Contract Value:	\$55,000.00 or 10.00%
Subcontractor:	Underground Consulting, LLC
Subcontractor Status:	White Female Business Enterprise-Non Certified
Location:	Clanton, AL
County:	Childon County
Contract Value:	\$55,000.00 or 10.00%
Total Contract Value:	\$550,000.00 or 100.00%
Total M/FBE Value:	\$110,000.00 or 20.00%

Solicitation Information	NON-MFBE	MBE	FBE	TOTAL
No. Bid Notices Sent:	25	15	8	48
No. Bids Received:	6	1	0	7

Total Contract Value	\$550,000.00 or 100.00%
Total M/FBE Values	\$110,000.00 or 20.00%
Total Prime Value	\$440,000.00 or 80.00%

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source	<i>(Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, source of funds, and any future funding requirements.)</i>
201-540-5459-1160: Water & Sewer Revenue, Public Works, Professional Services - \$275,000.00	
201-540-5469-1160: Water & Sewer Revenue, Public Works, Professional Services - \$275,000.00	

Exhibits Attached	<i>(Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all exhibits in the upper right corner.)</i>
Exhibit 1: Bid Tabulation Sheet	
Exhibit 2: Contractor Performance Memo	
Exhibit 3: Award Recommendation	

Source of Additional Information	<i>(Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone)</i>
Roy Barnes, Deputy Director, Public Works, 404-612-6317	

Agency Director Approval		County Manager's Approval
Typed Name and Title Felicia Strong-Whitaker, Director	Phone (404) 612-5800	
Signature	Date	

Revised 03/12/09 (Previous versions are obsolete)

Procurement**Contract Attached:**
No**Previous Contracts:**
Yes**Solicitation Number:**
19ITB120718A-FB**Submitting Agency:**
Public Works**Staff Contact:**
Roy Barnes**Contact Phone:**
404-612-6317**Description:** Sewer System Cleaning and Manholes Camera Inspection Services.**FINANCIAL SUMMARY****Total Contract Value:**

Original Approved Amount: .

Previous Adjustments: .

This Request: \$550,000.00

TOTAL: \$550,000.00

MBE/FBE Participation:

Amount: . %: .

Amount: . %: .

Amount: \$110,000.00 or 20.00%

Amount: . %: .

Grant Information Summary:

Amount Requested: .

Match Required: .

Start Date: .

End Date: .

Match Account \$: .

☐

Cash

☐

In-Kind

☐

Approval to Award

☐

Apply & Accept

Funding Line 1:201-540-5459-1160:
\$275,000.00 (pending
approval 2020 budget)**Funding Line 2:**201-540-5469-1160:
\$275,000.00
(pending approval
2020 budget)**Funding Line 3:**

.

Funding Line 4:

.

KEY CONTRACT TERMS**Start Date:**

1/1/2020

End Date:

12/31/2020

Cost Adjustment:

.

Renewal/Extension Terms:

Two renewal options

ROUTING & APPROVALS

(Do not edit below this line)

X	Originating Department:	Clark, David	Date: 10/30/2019
X	County Attorney:	Stewart, Denva	Date: 12/10/2019
X	Purchasing/Contract Compliance:	Strong-Whitaker, Felicia	Date: 12/10/2019
X	Finance/Budget Analyst/Grants Admin:	Freeman, Ashley	Date: 10/31/2019
.	Grants Management:	.	Date: .
X	County Manager:	Anderson, Dick	Date: 12/11/2019

191TB120718A-FB SEWER SYSTEM CLEANING AND MANHOLES CAMERA INSPECTION SERVICES			VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME	
			EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc		IPR Southeast, LLC		MaterialsEngineers,LL		SouthEast Pipe Survey, Inc.		Taplin Group, LLC		Video Industrial Services, Inc.		Woolpert, Inc	
			ADDRESS 18001 Old Cutler Rd, #554 Palmetto Bay, Fl. 33157		ADDRESS 5207 Brer Rabbit Rd. Stone Mountain, Ga 30083		ADDRESS 1669 Litton Drive, Stone Mountain. GA 30083		ADDRESS 3523 WILLIAMS STREET PATTERSON,GA 31557		ADDRESS 5140 West Michigan Avenue Kalamazoo MI 49006		ADDRESS 7721 2nd Ave N Birmingham, AL 35206		ADDRESS 375 Northridge Road, Suite 300 Atlanta, GA 30350-3296	
			TELEPHONE: 877-637-9665		TELEPHONE 404-969-3073		TELEPHONE (678) 691-3747		TELEPHONE (912) 647-2847		TELEPHONE 269-375-9695		TELEPHONE 205-798-0300		TELEPHONE 770.391.4095	
			CONTACT: Julio Fojon		CONTACT: Eric Simpson		CONTACT: Barry Bennett		CONTACT: Earl M. Boatright		CONTACT: David Balogh DaveBalogh@TaplinGroup.Com		CONTACT: Drew Mahan dmahan@videoindustrial.com		CONTACT: Scott Cattran richard.washington@woolpert.com	
ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT \$	TOTAL	UNIT \$	TOTAL	UNIT \$	TOTAL	UNIT \$	TOTAL	UNIT \$	TOTAL	UNIT \$	TOTAL	UNIT \$	TOTAL
Service Description: On Road and in contiguous assignments																
1) Clean (normal) per the specifications 6" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	1,000	\$ 0.30	\$ 300.00	\$ 1.40	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 2.04	\$ 2,040.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1.14	\$ 1,140.00
2) Clean (normal) per the specifications 8" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	360,000	\$ 0.30	\$ 108,000.00	\$ 1.30	\$ 468,000.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 630,000.00	\$ 1.15	\$ 414,000.00	\$ 1.82	\$ 655,200.00	\$ 0.85	\$ 306,000.00	\$ 0.80	\$ 288,000.00
3) Clean (normal) per the specifications 10" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	3,000	\$ 0.30	\$ 900.00	\$ 1.30	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 1.35	\$ 4,050.00	\$ 2.02	\$ 6,060.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1.14	\$ 3,420.00
4) Clean (normal) per the specifications 12" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	1,900	\$ 0.30	\$ 570.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 3,325.00	\$ 1.35	\$ 2,565.00	\$ 2.28	\$ 4,332.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1.14	\$ 2,166.00
5) Clean (normal) per the specifications 15" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1.60	\$ 800.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 1.90	\$ 950.00	\$ 2.66	\$ 1,330.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 625.00	\$ 1.26	\$ 630.00
6) Clean (normal) per the specifications 18" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 3.50	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1.60	\$ 800.00	\$ 3.25	\$ 1,625.00	\$ 1.90	\$ 950.00	\$ 2.86	\$ 1,430.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 1.26	\$ 630.00
7) Clean (normal) per the specifications 21" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1.80	\$ 900.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 2,125.00	\$ 2.10	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 2.83	\$ 1,415.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 2.29	\$ 1,145.00
8) Clean (normal) per the specifications 24" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1.90	\$ 950.00	\$ 6.25	\$ 3,125.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 2.29	\$ 1,145.00
9) Clean (normal) per the specifications 30" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2.10	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 6.75	\$ 3,375.00	\$ 2.55	\$ 1,275.00	\$ 3.22	\$ 1,610.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 750.00	\$ 2.29	\$ 1,145.00
10) Clean (normal) per the specifications 36" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 6.50	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 2.80	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 9.75	\$ 4,875.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3.46	\$ 1,730.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 750.00	\$ 2.29	\$ 1,145.00
11) Clean (normal) per the specifications 42" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 2.90	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 15.50	\$ 7,750.00	\$ 4.10	\$ 2,050.00	\$ 3.72	\$ 1,860.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 750.00	\$ 2.29	\$ 1,145.00
12) Clean (normal) per the specifications 48" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 9.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 3.90	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 21.50	\$ 10,750.00	\$ 4.10	\$ 2,050.00	\$ 4.01	\$ 2,005.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2.84	\$ 1,420.00
in (normal) per the specifications 54" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3.90	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 28.50	\$ 14,250.00	\$ 4.45	\$ 2,225.00	\$ 4.34	\$ 2,170.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2.84	\$ 1,420.00
in (normal) per the specifications 60" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 13.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 35.50	\$ 17,750.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 4.39	\$ 2,195.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2.84	\$ 1,420.00
in (heavy) per the specifications 6" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	250	\$ 0.35	\$ 87.50	\$ 1.90	\$ 475.00	\$ 4.75	\$ 1,187.50	\$ 5.25	\$ 1,312.50	\$ 3.79	\$ 947.50	\$ 1.25	\$ 312.50	\$ 1.26	\$ 315.00
in (heavy) per the specifications 8" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	25,000	\$ 0.35	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 2.20	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 43,750.00	\$ 3.75	\$ 93,750.00	\$ 4.21	\$ 105,250.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 31,250.00	\$ 1.52	\$ 38,000.00
in (heavy) per the specifications 10" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	10,000	\$ 0.35	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 2.40	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 3.75	\$ 37,500.00	\$ 4.73	\$ 47,300.00	\$ 1.35	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 1.52	\$ 15,200.00
in (heavy) per the specifications 12" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	4,000	\$ 0.35	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 2.80	\$ 11,200.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 3.75	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1.89	\$ 7,560.00
in (heavy) per the specifications 15" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 3.50	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 4.30	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 15.50	\$ 7,750.00	\$ 3.75	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 6.97	\$ 3,485.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1.89	\$ 945.00
in (heavy) per the specifications 18" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6.20	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 15.50	\$ 7,750.00	\$ 4.75	\$ 2,375.00	\$ 8.76	\$ 4,380.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2.27	\$ 1,135.00
21) Clean (heavy) per the specifications 21" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 4.50	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 7.40	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 15.50	\$ 7,750.00	\$ 4.75	\$ 2,375.00	\$ 11.39	\$ 5,695.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2.27	\$ 1,135.00
22) Clean (heavy) per the specifications 24" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 5.50	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 21.50	\$ 10,750.00	\$ 4.75	\$ 2,375.00	\$ 13.68	\$ 6,840.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2.84	\$ 1,420.00
23) Clean (heavy) per the specifications 27" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 6.50	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 8.60	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 25.50	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 16.27	\$ 8,135.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2.84	\$ 1,420.00
24) Clean (heavy) per the specifications 30" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 28.50	\$ 14,250.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 19.18	\$ 9,590.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3.79	\$ 1,895.00
25) Clean (heavy) per the specifications 36" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 7.50	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 13.70	\$ 6,850.00	\$ 35.50	\$ 17,750.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 25.47	\$ 12,735.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3.79	\$ 1,895.00
26) Clean (heavy) per the specifications 48" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15.70	\$ 7,850.00	\$ 38.50	\$ 19,250.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 40.82	\$ 20,410.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 4.55	\$ 2,275.00
27) Clean (heavy) per the specifications 54" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 11.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 18.20	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 42.50	\$ 21,250.00	\$ 15.75	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 50.47	\$ 25,235.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 5.68	\$ 2,840.00
28) Clean (heavy) per the specifications 60" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 14.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 45.50	\$ 22,750.00	\$ 19.50	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 60.52	\$ 30,260.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 7.58	\$ 3,790.00
29) Remove Grease per the specifications 6" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	250	\$ 0.01	\$ 2.50	\$ 2.40	\$ 600.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 1,062.50	\$ 7.25	\$ 1,812.50	\$ 1.52	\$ 380.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 112.50
30) Remove Grease per the specifications 8" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	20,000	\$ 0.01	\$ 200.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 5.90	\$ 118,000.00	\$ 1.65	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 1.35	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 9,000.00
31) Remove Grease per the specifications 10"sewers	LINEAR FOOT	9,000	\$ 0.01	\$ 90.00	\$ 3.10	\$ 27,900.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 1.81	\$ 16,290.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 4,050.00
32) Remove Grease per the specifications 12" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	4,000	\$ 0.01	\$ 40.00	\$ 4.30	\$ 17,200.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 2.02	\$ 8,080.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 1,800.00
33) Remove Grease per the specifications 15" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.00	\$ 4.90	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 2,125.00	\$ 6.60	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 2.39	\$ 1,195.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 750.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 225.00
34) Remove Grease per the specifications 18" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.60	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 7.75	\$ 3,875.00	\$ 6.60	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 2.84	\$ 1,420.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 750.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 225.00
35) Remove Grease per the specifications 21" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.00	\$ 6.20	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 15.50	\$ 7,750.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3.38	\$ 1,690.00	\$ 1.60	\$ 800.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 225.00
36) Remove Grease per the specifications 24" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.00	\$ 6.80	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 21.50	\$ 10,750.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1.60	\$ 800.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 225.00
37) Remove Grease per the specifications 30" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 25.50	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 7.35	\$ 3,675.00	\$ 5.48	\$ 2,740.00	\$ 1.60	\$ 800.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 225.00
38) Remove Grease per the specifications 36" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.00	\$ 9.90	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 28.50	\$ 14,250.00	\$ 7.95	\$ 3,975.00	\$ 7.30	\$ 3,650.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 875.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 225.00
39) Remove Grease per the specifications 42" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.00	\$ 11.70	\$ 5,850.00	\$ 35.50	\$ 17,750.00	\$ 9.10	\$ 4,550.00	\$ 9.44	\$ 4,720.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 875.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 225.00
40) Remove Grease per the specifications 48" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 13.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 38.50	\$ 19,250.00	\$ 9.60	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 11.92	\$ 5,960.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 875.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 225.00

19ITB120718A-FB SEWER SYSTEM CLEANING AND MANHOLES CAMERA INSPECTION SERVICES			VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME	
			EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc		IPR Southeast, LLC		MaterialsEngineers,LL		SouthEast Pipe Survey, Inc.		Taplin Group, LLC		Video Industrial Services, Inc.		Woolpert, Inc	
			ADDRESS		ADDRESS		ADDRESS		ADDRESS		ADDRESS		ADDRESS		ADDRESS	
			18001 Old Cutler Rd, #554 Palmetto Bay, Fl. 33157		5207 Brer Rabbit Rd. Stone Mountain, Ga 30083		1669 Litton Drive, Stone Mountain. GA 30083		3523 WILLIAMS STREET PATTERSON,GA 31557		5140 West Michigan Avenue Kalamazoo MI 49006		7721 2nd Ave N Birmingham, AL 35206		375 Northridge Road, S 300 Atlanta, GA 30350-	
			TELEPHONE: 877-637-9665		TELEPHONE 404-969-3073		TELEPHONE (678) 691-3747		TELEPHONE (912) 647-2847		TELEPHONE 269-375-9595		TELEPHONE 205-798-0300		TELEPHONE 770.391.4095	
			CONTACT: Julio Fojon		CONTACT: Eric Simpson		CONTACT: Barry Bennett		CONTACT: Earl M. Boatright		CONTACT: David Balogh DaveBalogh@TaplinGroup.Com		CONTACT: Drew Mahan dmahan@videoindustrial.com		CONTACT: Scott Cattran richard.washington@wc.com	
41) Remove Grease per the specifications 54" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 14.20	\$ 7,100.00	\$ 42.50	\$ 21,250.00	\$ 10.35	\$ 5,175.00	\$ 14.72	\$ 7,360.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 875.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 2,000.00
42) Remove Grease per the specifications 60" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 15.40	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 45.50	\$ 22,750.00	\$ 11.50	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 17.86	\$ 8,930.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 875.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 225.00
43) Clean Manholes per the specifications	Vertical Foot	500		Non Responsive	\$ 171.40	\$ 85,700.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 15.55	\$ 7,775.00	\$ 10.59	\$ 5,295.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 22.74	\$ 11,370.00
44) Clean Manholes – Remove stabilized debris	Per MH	100		Non Responsive	\$ 263.70	\$ 26,370.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 252.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 305.05	\$ 30,505.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 45.48	\$ 4,548.00
TOTAL: (LINES 1 - 44)			\$194,125.00		\$891,995.00		\$1,152,825.00		\$897,040.00		\$1,120,354.50		\$469,237.50		\$418,926.50	
BIDS MAILED			NO RESPONSE:		ASSISTANT PURCHASING AGENT:											
BIDS RECEIVED:			NO-BIDS:		CHIEF ASSISTANT:											
					DEPT. AUTHORIZATION:											

191TB120718A-FB SEWER SYSTEM CLEANING AND MANHOLES CAMERA INSPECTION SERVICES				VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME	
				EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc		IPR Southeast, LLC		MaterialsEngineers,LL		SouthEast Pipe Survey, Inc.		Taplin Group, LLC		Video Industrial Services, Inc.		Woolpert, Inc	
				ADDRESS		ADDRESS		ADDRESS		ADDRESS		ADDRESS		ADDRESS		ADDRESS	
				18001 Old Cutler Rd, #554 Palmetto Bay, Fl. 33157		5207 Brer Rabbit Rd. Stone Mountain, Ga 30083		1669 Litton Drive, Stone Mountain. GA 30083		3523 WILLIAMS STREET PATTERSON,GA 31557		5140 West Michigan Avenue Kalamazoo MI 49006		7721 2nd Ave N Birmingham, AL 35206		375 Northridge Road, Suite 300 Atlanta, GA 30350-3296	
				TELEPHONE: 877-637-9665		TELEPHONE 404-969-3073		TELEPHONE (678) 691-3747		TELEPHONE (912) 647-2847		TELEPHONE 269-375-9595		TELEPHONE 205-798-0300		TELEPHONE 770.391.4095	
CONTACT: Julio Fojon				CONTACT: Eric Simpson		CONTACT: Barry Bennett		CONTACT: Earl M. Boatright		CONTACT: David Balogh DaveBalogh@TaplinGroup.Com		CONTACT: Drew Mahan dmahan@videointustrial.com		CONTACT: Scott Cattran richard.washington@woolpert			
ITEM DESCRIPTION			UNIT	QTY	UNIT \$	TOTAL	UNIT \$	TOTAL	UNIT \$	TOTAL	UNIT \$	TOTAL	UNIT \$	TOTAL	UNIT \$	TOTAL	
Service Description: Off Road or In Small Quantities																	
45) Clean (normal) per the specifications 6" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	1,000		Non Responsive	\$ 2.30	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 1.30	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 3.67	\$ 3,670.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1.76	\$ 1,760.00	
46) Clean (normal) per the specifications 8" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	360,000		Non Responsive	\$ 2.20	\$ 792,000.00	\$ 2.05	\$ 738,000.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 450,000.00	\$ 3.45	\$ 1,242,000.00	\$ 1.35	\$ 486,000.00	\$ 0.80	\$ 288,000.00	
47) Clean (normal) per the specifications 10" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	3,000		Non Responsive	\$ 2.60	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 3.65	\$ 10,950.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 2.11	\$ 6,330.00	
48) Clean (normal) per the specifications 12" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	1,900		Non Responsive	\$ 2.80	\$ 5,320.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 8,075.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 2,375.00	\$ 3.99	\$ 7,581.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 2.11	\$ 4,009.00	
49) Clean (normal) per the specifications 15" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 2.80	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 2,125.00	\$ 1.70	\$ 850.00	\$ 4.52	\$ 2,260.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 875.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,250.00	
50) Clean (normal) per the specifications 18" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 2.90	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 7.75	\$ 3,875.00	\$ 1.70	\$ 850.00	\$ 4.91	\$ 2,455.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,250.00	
51) Clean (normal) per the specifications 21" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 3.10	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 15.50	\$ 7,750.00	\$ 1.80	\$ 900.00	\$ 5.39	\$ 2,695.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 2.41	\$ 1,205.00	
52) Clean (normal) per the specifications 24" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 3.10	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 21.50	\$ 10,750.00	\$ 1.80	\$ 900.00	\$ 5.73	\$ 2,865.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 2.81	\$ 1,405.00	
53) Clean (normal) per the specifications 30" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 3.40	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 25.50	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6.14	\$ 3,070.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2.81	\$ 1,405.00	
54) Clean (normal) per the specifications 36" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 4.10	\$ 2,050.00	\$ 28.50	\$ 14,250.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6.61	\$ 3,305.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3.37	\$ 1,685.00	
55) Clean (normal) per the specifications 42" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 4.10	\$ 2,050.00	\$ 35.50	\$ 17,750.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 7.13	\$ 3,565.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3.37	\$ 1,685.00	
56) Clean (normal) per the specifications 48" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 5.10	\$ 2,550.00	\$ 38.50	\$ 19,250.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 7.73	\$ 3,865.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 4.22	\$ 2,110.00	
57) Clean (normal) per the specifications 54" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 5.20	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 42.50	\$ 21,250.00	\$ 3.30	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 8.43	\$ 4,215.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 5.62	\$ 2,810.00	
58) Clean (normal) per the specifications 60" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 5.20	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 45.50	\$ 22,750.00	\$ 3.30	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 8.48	\$ 4,240.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8.43	\$ 4,215.00	
59) Clean (heavy) per the specifications 6" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	250		Non Responsive	\$ 2.80	\$ 700.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 1,062.50	\$ 3.75	\$ 937.50	\$ 8.71	\$ 2,177.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 562.50	
60) Clean (heavy) per the specifications 8" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	25,000		Non Responsive	\$ 3.10	\$ 77,500.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 106,250.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 9.12	\$ 228,000.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 62,500.00	\$ 1.20	\$ 30,000.00	
61) Clean (heavy) per the specifications 10" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	10,000		Non Responsive	\$ 3.40	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 42,500.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 9.65	\$ 96,500.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 2.81	\$ 28,100.00	
62) Clean (heavy) per the specifications 12" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	4,000		Non Responsive	\$ 3.70	\$ 14,800.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 10.62	\$ 42,480.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2.81	\$ 11,240.00	
63) Clean (heavy) per the specifications 15" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 5.30	\$ 2,650.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 2,125.00	\$ 3.25	\$ 1,625.00	\$ 12.55	\$ 6,275.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 3.37	\$ 1,685.00	
64) Clean (heavy) per the specifications 18" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 7.40	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 7.75	\$ 3,875.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 14.90	\$ 7,450.00	\$ 3.75	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 3.37	\$ 1,685.00	
65) Clean (heavy) per the specifications 21" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 8.60	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 15.50	\$ 7,750.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 19.07	\$ 9,535.00	\$ 3.75	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 3.37	\$ 1,685.00	
66) Clean (heavy) per the specifications 24" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 10.50	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 21.50	\$ 10,750.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 21.87	\$ 10,935.00	\$ 3.75	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 4.22	\$ 2,110.00	
67) Clean (heavy) per the specifications 27" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 11.70	\$ 5,850.00	\$ 25.50	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 4.30	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 25.05	\$ 12,525.00	\$ 3.75	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 4.22	\$ 2,110.00	
68) Clean (heavy) per the specifications 30" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 13.60	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 28.50	\$ 14,250.00	\$ 4.30	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 28.64	\$ 14,320.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 5.62	\$ 2,810.00	
69) Clean (heavy) per the specifications 36" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 16.10	\$ 8,050.00	\$ 35.50	\$ 17,750.00	\$ 4.70	\$ 2,350.00	\$ 35.71	\$ 17,855.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5.62	\$ 2,810.00	
70) Clean (heavy) per the specifications 48" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 18.20	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 38.50	\$ 19,250.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 51.99	\$ 25,995.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 8.43	\$ 4,215.00	
71) Clean (heavy) per the specifications 54" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 20.60	\$ 10,300.00	\$ 42.50	\$ 21,250.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 62.76	\$ 31,380.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8.43	\$ 4,215.00	
72) Clean (heavy) per the specifications 60" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 23.70	\$ 11,850.00	\$ 45.50	\$ 22,750.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 72.80	\$ 36,400.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 16.87	\$ 8,435.00	
73) Remove Grease per the specifications 6" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	250		Non Responsive	\$ 2.70	\$ 675.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 562.50	\$ 8.65	\$ 2,162.50	\$ 2.48	\$ 620.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 312.50	\$ 0.48	\$ 120.00	
74) Remove Grease per the specifications 8" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	20,000		Non Responsive	\$ 2.80	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 8.10	\$ 162,000.00	\$ 2.61	\$ 52,200.00	\$ 1.60	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 0.48	\$ 9,600.00	
75) Remove Grease per the specifications 10"sewers	LINEAR FOOT	9,000		Non Responsive	\$ 3.40	\$ 30,600.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 8.10	\$ 72,900.00	\$ 2.78	\$ 25,020.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 15,750.00	\$ 0.48	\$ 4,320.00	
76) Remove Grease per the specifications 12" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	4,000		Non Responsive	\$ 4.60	\$ 18,400.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 8.10	\$ 32,400.00	\$ 2.98	\$ 11,920.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 0.48	\$ 1,920.00	
77) Remove Grease per the specifications 15" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 4.90	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 2,125.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 3.35	\$ 1,675.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 875.00	\$ 0.48	\$ 240.00	
78) Remove Grease per the specifications 18" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 5.60	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 7.75	\$ 3,875.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 3.80	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 875.00	\$ 0.48	\$:	
79) Remove Grease per the specifications 21" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 6.20	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 15.50	\$ 7,750.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4.34	\$ 2,170.00	\$ 1.85	\$ 925.00	\$ 0.48	\$:	
80) Remove Grease per the specifications 24" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 6.80	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 21.50	\$ 10,750.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4.96	\$ 2,480.00	\$ 1.85	\$ 925.00	\$ 0.48	\$:	
81) Remove Grease per the specifications 30" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 8.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 25.50	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 9.60	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 6.44	\$ 3,220.00	\$ 1.85	\$ 925.00	\$ 0.48	\$:	
82) Remove Grease per the specifications 36" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 9.90	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 28.50	\$ 14,250.00	\$ 9.60	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 8.26	\$ 4,130.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 0.48	\$:	
83) Remove Grease per the specifications 42" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 11.70	\$ 5,850.00	\$ 35.50	\$ 17,750.00	\$ 10.30	\$ 5,150.00	\$ 10.40	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 0.48	\$:	
84) Remove Grease per the specifications 48" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 13.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 38.50	\$ 19,250.00	\$ 10.30	\$ 5,150.00	\$ 12.88	\$ 6,440.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 0.48	\$:	
85) Remove Grease per the specifications 54" sewers	LINEAR FOOT	500		Non Responsive	\$ 14.20	\$ 7,100.00	\$ 42.50	\$ 21,250.00	\$ 11.50	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 15.68	\$ 7,840.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 0.48	\$ 240.00	

Packet Page -353-

19-1124

19ITB120718A-FB SEWER SYSTEM CLEANING AND MANHOLES CAMERA INSPECTION SERVICES			VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME				
			EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc		IPR Southeast, LLC		MaterialsEngineers,LL		SouthEast Pipe Survey, Inc.		Taplin Group, LLC		Video Industrial Services, Inc.		Woolpert, Inc				
			ADDRESS		ADDRESS		ADDRESS		ADDRESS		ADDRESS		ADDRESS		ADDRESS				
			18001 Old Cutler Rd, #554 Palmetto Bay, Fl. 33157		5207 Brer Rabbit Rd. Stone Mountain, Ga 30083		1669 Litton Drive, Stone Mountain. GA 30083		3523 WILLIAMS STREET PATTERSON, GA 31557		5140 West Michigan Avenue Kalamazoo MI 49006		7721 2nd Ave N Birmingham, AL 35206		375 Northridge Road, 300 Atlanta, GA 30350				
			TELEPHONE: 877-637-9665		TELEPHONE 404-969-3073		TELEPHONE (678) 691-3747		TELEPHONE (912) 647-2847		TELEPHONE 269-375-9595		TELEPHONE 205-798-0300		TELEPHONE 770.391.4095				
			CONTACT: Julio Fojon		CONTACT: Eric Simpson		CONTACT: Barry Bennett		CONTACT: Earl M. Boatright		CONTACT: David Balogh DaveBalogh@TaplinGroup.Com		CONTACT: Drew Mahan dmahan@videoindustrial.com		CONTACT: Scott Cattran richard.washington@wv				
86) Remove Grease per the specifications 60" sewers			LINEAR FOOT	500	Non Responsive	\$ 15.40	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 45.50	\$ 22,750.00	\$ 13.50	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 18.82	\$ 9,410.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 0.48	\$:		
87) Clean Manholes per the specifications			Vertical Foot	500	Non Responsive	\$ 171.40	\$ 85,700.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 20.70	\$ 10,350.00	\$ 12.28	\$ 6,140.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 33.74	\$ 16,100.00		
88) Clean Manholes – Remove stabilized debris			Per MH	100	Non Responsive	\$ 279.10	\$ 27,910.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 364.75	\$ 36,475.00	\$ 368.43	\$ 36,843.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 67.48	\$ 6,748.00		
TOTAL: (LINES 45 - 88)						\$0.00		\$1,288,905.00		\$1,423,200.00		\$981,750.00		\$2,015,771.50		\$723,312.50		\$462,769.50	
BIDS MAILED				NO RESPONSE:		ASSISTANT PURCHASING AGENT:													
BIDS RECEIVED:				NO-BIDS:		CHIEF ASSISTANT:													
						DEPT. AUTHORIZATION:													

19ITB120718A-FB SEWER SYSTEM CLEANING AND MANHOLES CAMERA INSPECTION SERVICES			VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME		VENDOR NAME	
			EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc ADDRESS		IPR Southeast, LLC ADDRESS		MaterialsEngineers,LL ADDRESS		SouthEast Pipe Survey, Inc. ADDRESS		Taplin Group, LLC ADDRESS		Video Industrial Services, Inc. ADDRESS		Woolpert, Inc ADDRESS	
			18001 Old Cutler Rd, #554 Palmetto Bay, Fl. 33157		5207 Brer Rabbit Rd. Stone Mountain, Ga 30083		1669 Litton Drive, Stone Mountain. GA 30083		3523 WILLIAMS STREET PATTERSON,GA 31557		5140 West Michigan Avenue Kalamazoo MI 49006		7721 2nd Ave N Birmingham, AL 35206		375 Northridge Road, Suite 300 Atlanta, GA 30350-3296	
			TELEPHONE: 877-637-9665		TELEPHONE 404-969-3073		TELEPHONE (678) 691-3747		TELEPHONE (912) 647-2847		TELEPHONE 269-375-9595		TELEPHONE 205-798-0300		TELEPHONE 770.391.4095	
			CONTACT: Julio Fojon		CONTACT: Eric Simpson		CONTACT: Barry Bennett		CONTACT: Earl M. Boatright		CONTACT: David Balogh DaveBalogh@TaplinGroup.Com		CONTACT: Drew Mahan dmahan@videoindustrial.com		CONTACT: Scott Cattran richard.washington@woolpert	
ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT \$	TOTAL	UNIT \$	TOTAL	UNIT \$	TOTAL	UNIT \$	TOTAL	UNIT \$	TOTAL	UNIT \$	TOTAL	UNIT \$	TOTAL
Service Description - CCTV – Camera Inspection																
89) Sewer Line TV Inspection Up to 12"	LINEAR FOOT	10,000	Deemed Non-Responsive		\$ 2.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 0.75	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 12,500.00
90) Sewer Line TV Inspection 13" to 18"	LINEAR FOOT	36,000			\$ 2.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 0.75	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 63,000.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 45,000.00
91) Sewer Line TV Inspection 19" to 27"	LINEAR FOOT	360,000			\$ 2.20	\$ 792,000.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 450,000.00	\$ 0.85	\$ 306,000.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 630,000.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 180,000.00	\$ 1.35	\$ 486,000.00
92) Sewer Line TV Inspection 28" to 36"	LINEAR FOOT	10,000			\$ 2.30	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 42,500.00	\$ 0.95	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 1.66	\$ 16,600.00
93) Sewer Line TV Inspection 37" to 50"	LINEAR FOOT	5,000			\$ 2.40	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 6.25	\$ 31,250.00	\$ 1.70	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 6,250.00	\$ 2.22	\$ 11,100.00
94) Sewer Line TV Inspection 51" to 60"	LINEAR FOOT	5,000			\$ 2.40	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 6.25	\$ 31,250.00	\$ 3.35	\$ 16,750.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 6,250.00	\$ 3.33	\$ 16,650.00
95) TISCIT Inspection - 24" to 36"	LINEAR FOOT	1,000			\$ 5.80	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 5.02	\$ 5,020.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3.96	\$ 3,960.00
96) TISCIT Inspection - 37" – 50"	LINEAR FOOT	1,000			\$ 6.20	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 5.02	\$ 5,020.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4.18	\$ 4,180.00
97) TISCIT Inspection - 51" - 72"	LINEAR FOOT	1,000			\$ 6.80	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 5.02	\$ 5,020.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4.41	\$ 4,410.00
Total (Lines 89 - 97)						\$ 949,800.00		\$ 630,500.00		\$ 413,250.00		\$ 760,560.00		\$ 273,500.00		\$ 600,400.00
Service Description - Manhole Inspections																
98) MACP Level 1																
	PER MH	50,000			\$ 47.80	\$ 2,390,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,750,000.00	\$ 80.25	\$ 4,012,500.00	\$ 57.36	\$ 2,868,000.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 2,750,000.00	\$ 60.88	\$ 3,044,000.00
99) MACP Level 2 - Pole Cam Inspections																
	PER MH	5,000			\$ 214.80	\$ 1,074,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 375,000.00	\$ 165.50	\$ 827,500.00	\$ 77.24	\$ 386,200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500,000.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 525,000.00
Totals 98 - 99)						\$ 3,464,000.00		\$ 2,125,000.00		\$ 4,840,000.00		\$ 3,254,200.00		\$ 3,250,000.00		\$ 3,569,000.00
Service Description - Smoke Testing																
100) Smoke Test Leak Detection (Minimum 10,000 LF)	LINEAR FOOT	10,000			\$ 2.10	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 0.55	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 0.75	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 0.95	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00
101) Smoke Test Leak Detection (Less than 10,000 LF)	LINEAR FOOT	5,000			\$ 122.80	\$ 614,000.00	\$ 0.55	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 0.75	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 0.95	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 0.65	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 5,000.00
Totals 100 - 101)						\$ 635,000.00		\$ 8,250.00		\$ 11,250.00		\$ 14,250.00		\$ 7,750.00		\$ 15,000.00
Service Description - Dye Floods																
102) Flood Testing	PER TEST	5,000			\$ 578.00	\$ 2,890,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 166.75	\$ 833,750.00	\$ 455.18	\$ 2,275,900.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500,000.00
TOTAL: (LINES# 89 - 97)						\$949,800.00		\$630,500.00		\$413,250.00		\$760,560.00		\$273,500.00		\$600,400.00
TOTAL: (LINES# 98 - 99)						\$3,464,000.00		\$2,125,000.00		\$4,840,000.00		\$3,254,200.00		\$3,250,000.00		\$3,569,000.00
TOTAL: (LINES# 100 - 101)						\$635,000.00		\$8,250.00		\$11,250.00		\$14,250.00		\$7,750.00		\$15,000.00
TOTAL: (LINE# 102)						\$2,890,000.00		\$250,000.00		\$833,750.00		\$2,275,900.00		\$250,000.00		\$500,000.00
TOTAL: (LINES 45 - 88) (page 2 of 3)						\$1,288,905.00		\$1,423,200.00		\$981,750.00		\$2,015,771.50		\$723,312.50		\$462,759.50
TOTAL: (LINES 1 - 44) (page 1 of 3)						\$891,995.00		\$1,152,825.00		\$897,040.00		\$1,120,354.50		\$469,237.50		\$418,926.50
GRAND TOTAL: (LINES 1 - 102)						\$10,119,700.00		\$5,589,775.00		\$7,977,040.00		\$9,441,036.00		\$4,973,800.00		\$5,566,086.00
BIDS MAILED			NO RESPONSE:		ASSISTANT PURCHASING AGENT:											
BIDS RECEIVED:			NO-BIDS:		CHIEF ASSISTANT:											
					DEPT. AUTHORIZATION:											

Packet Page -355-

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM



TO: Felicia Strong-Whitaker, Purchasing
FROM: David Clark, Director *DC*
DATE: October 21, 2019
SUBJECT: Contractor Performance Memo

The Contractor listed below has not provided services to or for Fulton County Department of Public Works since December 2016.

Project: Sewer System Cleaning and Manholes Camera Inspection Services

Project #: 19ITB120718A-FB

Contractor: Video Industrial Services, Inc.
7721 2nd Ave N
Birmingham, AL 35206

If you require additional information, please contact David Clark 404-612-2804.

10/29/2019
Chavez
cc: Roy Barnes, Deputy Director, Public Works
Tony Moore, Deputy Director, Administration, Public Works
Janice Dickenson, Material Management Manager, Public Works
Charlie Crockett, Chief Assistant Purchasing Agent, Purchasing

FO-B
10-29-19

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM



TO: Felicia Strong-Whitaker, Purchasing
FROM: David Clark, Director
DATE: October 21, 2019
SUBJECT: 19ITB120718A-FB, Sewer System Cleaning and Manholes
Camera Inspection Services

On October 3, 2019, the Department of Purchasing opened the subject Invitation to Bid (ITB). There were seven (7) responses. Video Industrial Services, Inc. provided the overall lowest responsive and responsible bid.

Therefore, the Department of Public Works is recommending award to the overall lowest responsive and responsible bidder, Video Industrial Services, Inc. in the amount of \$550,000.00.

Funding is available in the following account:

201-540-5459-1160: \$275,000.00

201-540-5469-1160: \$275,000.00

If you require additional information, please contact David Clark 404-612-2804.

10/29/2019
Chen
cc: Roy Barnes, Deputy Director, Public Works
Tony Moore, Deputy Director, Administration, Public Works
Janice Dickenson, Material Management Manager, Public Works
Charlie Crockett, Chief Assistant Purchasing Agent, Purchasing

P.O.B.
10-29-19